Decision No. 20934

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION for authority to sell to the City of Arroyo Grande a Certain Water Collection and Distribution System.

ORIGINA

Application No. 15510.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

Midland Counties Public Service Corporation, a corporation, having made application to this Commission for permission to transfer to the City of Arroyo Grande, a municipal corporation, a certain public utility water system supplying consumers in and in the vicinity of said city, and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY OPDERED that Midland Counties Public Service Corporation be and the same is hereby authorized to transfer to the City of Arroyo Grande, a municipal corporation, for a consideration of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000), that certain public utility water system supplying consumers in and in the vicinity of said city and, substantially, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" of the application herein which is hereby referred to and made a part of this Order by reference, subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. The transfer herein authorized shall apply only to such transfer as shall have been

made on or before the thirty-first day of July, 1929, and a certified copy of the final instrument of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by Midland Counties Public Service Corporation within thirty (30) days of the date upon which it is executed.

2. Within ten (10) days of the date upon which said Midland Counties Public Service Corporation relinquishes control and possession of the property herein authorized to be transferred, it shall file with this Commission a certified statement indicating the date upon which such control and possession were relinquished.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, upon completion of the transfer herein authorized and upon compliance by Midland Counties Public Service Corporation, a corporation, with the foregoing terms and conditions, said corporation shall thereupon and thereby stand relieved of its public utility obligations and liabilities to supply water to consumers in the City of Arroyo Grande and vicinity.

The authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this day of April , 1929.